

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

In re ICONIX BRAND GROUP, INC., et al. : Civil Action No. 1:15-cv-04860-PGG  
: :  
: CLASS ACTION  
This Document Relates To: :  
: :  
ALL ACTIONS. :  
: :  
: X

---

**LEAD PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF UNOPPOSED  
MOTION FOR (I) PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT,  
(II) CERTIFICATION OF THE CLASS, AND (III) APPROVAL OF NOTICE TO THE  
CLASS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
I. HISTORY OF THE LITIGATION .....	3
II. SETTLEMENT NEGOTIATIONS .....	5
III. THE SETTLEMENT TERMS.....	6
IV. PRELIMINARY APPROVAL IS WARRANTED AND WILL ALLOW LEAD PLAINTIFFS TO NOTIFY THE CLASS .....	8
A. Lead Plaintiffs and Lead Counsel Have Adequately Represented the Class.....	10
B. The Proposed Settlement Is the Result of Good-Faith, Arm’s-Length Negotiations .....	10
C. The Relief Provided by the Settlement Is Adequate When Weighed Against the Risks of Litigation .....	12
D. The Proposed Method for Distributing Relief Is Effective.....	13
E. Lead Counsel’s Fee and Expense Request Is Fair and Reasonable .....	14
F. All Class Members Are Treated Equitably Relative to Each Other .....	15
G. The <i>Grinnell</i> Factors Are Also Met .....	15
V. CERTIFICATION OF THE CLASS FOR SETTLEMENT PURPOSES IS APPROPRIATE.....	17
A. The Class Satisfies the Requirements of Rule 23(a).....	18
1. Numerosity.....	18
2. Commonality.....	19
3. Typicality .....	20
4. Adequate Representation .....	20
B. Rule 23(b)(3) Is Satisfied.....	22
1. Common Legal and Factual Questions Predominate.....	22
2. A Class Action Is Superior to Other Methods of Adjudication .....	23
VI. NOTICE TO THE CLASS SHOULD BE APPROVED .....	23

	<b>Page</b>
VII. PROPOSED SCHEDULE OF SETTLEMENT EVENTS .....	24
VIII. CONCLUSION.....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	18, 22
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans &amp; Trust Funds</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1184 (2013).....	22
<i>Carpenters Pension Trust Fund of St. Louis v. Barclays PLC</i> , 2016 WL 10519025 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 14, 2016) .....	14
<i>Cent. States Se. &amp; Sw. Areas Health &amp; Welfare Fund v. Merck-Medco Managed Care, LLC</i> , 504 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2007).....	19
<i>City of Providence v. Aeropostale, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 1883494 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2014) .....	12
<i>Consol. Rail Corp. v. Town of Hyde Park</i> , 47 F.3d 473 (2d Cir. 1995).....	18
<i>D’Amato v. Deutsche Bank</i> , 236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001).....	9, 11, 16
<i>Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974).....	9, 15, 16
<i>Dornberger v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 203 F.R.D. 118 (S.D.N.Y. 2001) .....	14
<i>Frank v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 228 F.R.D. 174 (W.D.N.Y. 2005).....	16
<i>Hicks v. Morgan Stanley &amp; Co.</i> , 2003 WL 21672085 (S.D.N.Y. July 16, 2003) .....	21
<i>In re “Agent Orange” Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 597 F. Supp. 740 (E.D.N.Y. 1984), <i>aff’d</i> , 818 F.2d 145 (2d Cir. 1987).....	17
<i>In re Am. Int’l Grp.</i> , 689 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2012).....	18
<i>In re Deutsche Telekom AG Sec. Litig.</i> , 2005 WL 7984326 (S.D.N.Y. June 9, 2005) .....	14

	<b>Page</b>
<i>In re Dynex Capital, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2011 WL 781215 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 7, 2011) .....	18
<i>In re Flag Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , 574 F.3d 29 (2d Cir. 2009).....	20
<i>In re Global Crossing Sec. &amp; ERISA Litig.</i> , 225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) .....	9, 12, 15, 17
<i>In re Indep. Energy Holdings PLC Sec. Litig.</i> , 2003 WL 22244676 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 29, 2003).....	17
<i>In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.</i> , 243 F.R.D. 79 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) .....	10
<i>In re Marsh &amp; McLennan Cos., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2009 WL 5178546 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 23, 2009) .....	11, 20, 22
<i>In re Prudential Sec. Inc. Ltd. P'ships Litig.</i> , 163 F.R.D. 200 (S.D.N.Y. 1995) .....	8, 18
<i>In re Vitamin C Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2012 WL 5289514 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 23, 2012).....	16
<i>In re Warner Chilcott Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2008 WL 5110904 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 20, 2008).....	24
<i>Korn v. Franchard Corp.</i> , 456 F.2d 1206 (2d Cir. 1972).....	19
<i>Maley v. Del Global Techs. Corp.</i> , 186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	14
<i>Moore v. PaineWebber, Inc.</i> , 306 F.3d 1247 (2d Cir. 2002).....	22
<i>Newman v. Stein</i> , 464 F.2d 689 (2d Cir. 1972).....	17
<i>Pantelyat v. Bank of America, N.A.</i> , 2019 WL 402854 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 31, 2019) .....	9, 12, 14
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985).....	23

**Page**

*Pub. Emps.’ Ret. Sys. of Miss. v. Merrill Lynch & Co.*,  
 277 F.R.D. 97 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) ..... *passim*

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.*,  
 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005)..... *passim*

**STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS**

15 U.S.C.  
 §78j(b).....3  
 §78t(a).....3

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure  
 Rule 10b-5.....3  
 Rule 23 .....3, 24  
 Rule 23(a).....17, 18, 21  
 Rule 23(a)(1).....18  
 Rule 23(a)(2).....19  
 Rule 23(a)(3).....20  
 Rule 23(a)(4).....20  
 Rule 23(b)(3).....17, 18, 22  
 Rule 23(e).....8  
 Rule 23(e)(1).....8  
 Rule 23(e)(2).....8, 9, 10  
 Rule 23(e)(2)(C)(i).....15, 16  
 Rule 23(e)(2)(D) .....15  
 Rule 23(e)(3).....9
